

# Q3 2023 RESULTS



ADJUSTED NET EARNINGS	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	ADJUSTED EBITDA	ADJUSTED EPS
<b>\$227M</b> Q3 2023	<b>7.4M</b> Q3 2023	<b>\$594M</b> Q3 2023	<b>\$0.68</b> Q3 2023
<b>\$1.1B</b> Q3 2022	<b>6.8M</b> Q3 2022	<b>\$1.7B</b> Q3 2022	<b>\$3.22</b> Q3 2022

	PHOSPHATES			POTASH			MOSAIC FERTILIZANTES		
	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE*	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE*	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE*	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE
Q3'23	<b>1.65M</b>	<b>\$53</b>	<b>\$569</b>	<b>2.22M</b>	<b>\$95</b>	<b>\$324</b>	<b>3.06M</b>	<b>\$35</b>	<b>\$566</b>
Q3'22	1.65M	\$217	\$924	2.14M	\$373	\$669	2.82M	\$123	\$931
+/-	0%	-76%	-38%	4%	-75%	-52%	9%	-72%	-39%

\*Gross Margin on Finished Product Tonnes

## BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

**Potash** – operating earnings were \$200 million in the third quarter, compared to \$793 million last year. Adjusted EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> totaled \$267 million, compared to \$871 million in the same period last year, reflecting the impact of lower prices. The Colonsay potash mine was restarted in the third quarter to help meet strong North American demand during Esterhazy's planned turnaround in July.

**Phosphate** – operating loss of \$58 million in the third quarter, compared to operating income of \$131 million in the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> totaled \$201 million, compared to \$481 million in the third quarter of 2022. Segment results reflect the impact of lower prices and production impacts following Hurricane Idalia and the power outage in Louisiana, partially offset by lower raw material costs.

**Mosaic Fertilizantes** – operating earnings of \$77 million in the third quarter, compared to \$323 million in the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> totaled \$147 million during the quarter, down from \$343 million in the third quarter of 2022, reflecting the impact of lower nutrient prices. Following inventory destocking that was completed early in the second quarter, third quarter distribution margins returned to historically normal levels and are expected to improve further through the end of the year.



<sup>(1)</sup> See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for additional information and reconciliation

Additional information about our Q3 2023 earnings and financial performance can be found in our [press release](#).

# RESULTADOS DO T3 2023



**US\$ 227M**

T3 2023

US\$ 1,1B

T3 2022

**7,4M**

T3 2023

6,8M

T3 2022

**US\$ 594M**

T3 2023

US\$ 1,7B

T3 2022

**US\$ 0,68**

T3 2023

US\$ 3,22

T3 2022

	FOSFATADOS			POTÁSSIO			MOSAIC FERTILIZANTES		
	VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS)	MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA*	PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA	VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS)	MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA*	PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA	VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS)	MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA*	PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA
T3'23	<b>1,65M</b>	<b>US\$ 53</b>	<b>US\$ 569</b>	<b>2,22M</b>	<b>US\$ 95</b>	<b>US\$ 324</b>	<b>3,06M</b>	<b>US\$ 35</b>	<b>US\$ 566</b>
T3'22	1,65M	US\$ 217	US\$ 924	2,14M	US\$ 373	US\$ 669	2,82M	US\$ 123	US\$ 931
+/-	0%	-76%	-38%	4%	-75%	-52%	9%	-72%	-39%

\*Margem Bruta sobre Toneladas de Produtos Acabados

## DESTAQUES DO NEGÓCIO

**Potássio** – O lucro operacional do negócio de Potássio somou US\$ 200 milhões no terceiro trimestre, em contraste com os US\$ 793 milhões registrados no mesmo período do ano anterior. EBITA ajustado<sup>(1)</sup> totalizou US\$ 267 milhões, ante os US\$ 871 milhões registrados no mesmo trimestre de 2022, um reflexo do impacto da queda nos preços. A produção de potássio na mina de Colonsay foi retomada no terceiro trimestre para ajudar a atender a forte demanda na América do Norte durante a manutenção programada da unidade de Esterhazy em julho.

**Fosfatados** – O negócio de Fosfatados registrou um prejuízo operacional de US\$ 58 milhões no terceiro trimestre, contrastando com o resultado positivo de US\$ 131 milhões registrado no mesmo período do ano anterior. EBITA ajustado<sup>(1)</sup> totalizou US\$ 201 milhões, ante os US\$ 481 milhões registrados no terceiro trimestre de 2022. Os resultados do segmento refletem os efeitos da queda nos preços e impactos à produção trazidos pelo furacão Idalia e pela falta de energia elétrica na Louisiana, compensados parcialmente por uma baixa nos custos de matérias primas.

**Mosaic Fertilizantes** – A empresa alcançou um lucro operacional de US\$ 77 milhões no terceiro trimestre, em comparação com os US\$ 323 milhões registrado no mesmo período do ano anterior. EBITA ajustado<sup>(1)</sup> totalizou US\$ 147 milhões no trimestre, ante os US\$ 343 milhões registrados no terceiro trimestre de 2022, um reflexo da queda nos preços de nutrientes. Após a redução nos níveis de estoques, concluída no início do segundo trimestre, as margens de distribuição voltaram aos níveis historicamente normais no terceiro trimestre, devendo melhorar ainda mais até o final do ano.



<sup>(1)</sup> Vide "Medidas Financeiras Não-GAAP" para mais informações e conciliação.

Informações adicionais sobre nosso 3º trimestre e o resultado de desempenho e performance financeira podem ser encontrados em nosso [press release](#).